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S u m m a r y  o f  t h e  R e s u l t s

Examining the percentages of those working or schooling to the total population, we find that 
“Working or schooling in the same shi, ku, machi or mura” accounted for 36.8%, “Working or 
schooling in other shi, ku, machi or mura” accounted for 24.7%, and those who “Neither working 
nor attending school” accounted for 38.5%. 

From 2010, “Working or schooling in the same shi, ku, machi or mura” declined by 0.9 percentage 
points, “Working or schooling in other shi, ku, machi or mura” rose by 0.1 percentage points, thus 
showing downward trends in the percentages of those going to work or school. On the other hand, 
those who “Neither working nor attending school” rose by 0.8 percentage points, which represents 
the largest change. 

 
Population by Place of Work or School— Japan (2010 to 2015)
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Population and Employed persons by Place of Work or School — Japan (2010, 2015) 

Population by Place of Work or School

Differences
(percentage point)

2015 2010 2015 2010 2010-2015

Total (Nighttime population) 127,095 128,057 100.0 100.0 0.0 
Neither working nor attending school 1) 44,386 44,998 38.5 37.7 0.8 
Working or schooling in the same shi, ku, machi or mura 42,335 44,877 36.8 37.6 -0.9 

At home 5,883 6,224 5.1 5.2 -0.1 
In other place than home 36,453 38,653 31.7 32.4 -0.8 

Working or schooling in other shi, ku, machi or mura 2) 28,432 29,345 24.7 24.6 0.1 
Same prefecture 22,306 21,950 19.6 19.6 -0.1 
Other prefecture 5,813 5,563 5.1 5.0 0.1 

    Place of working or schooling not reported 3) 11,941 8,838 - - -

Employed persons (aged 15 and over) 58,919 59,612 100.0 100.0 0.0 
Working or schooling in the same shi, ku, machi or mura 31,719 32,628 56.0 56.2 -0.2 

    At home 5,883 6,224 10.4 10.7 -0.3 
In other place than home 25,836 26,404 45.6 45.4 0.2 

Working or schooling in other shi, ku, machi or mura 4) 24,926 25,475 44.0 43.8 0.2 
Same prefecture 19,608 19,200 35.0 35.0 -0.0 
Other prefecture 5,033 4,832 9.0 8.8 0.2 

    Place of working not reported 2,274 1,509 - - -
1) Labour force status: “Unemployed,” “Did housework,” and “Others”.
2) The Number include “Shi, ku, machi or mura of working or schooling is not reported or outside Japan”.
3) Includes cases with “Labour force status not reported” and  “Age not reported”.
4) The Number include “Shi, ku, machi or mura of working is not reported or outside Japan”.
Note: The percentages of “same prefecture” and “Other prefecture” for “Working or schooling in other shi, ku, machi or mura” were calculated 
by using the following formula:

                               Same prefecture (or Other prefecture)
(Working or schooling in other shi, ku, machi or mura – “Working (or schooling) is not reported or outside Japan”)

Place of work or schooling
Number (thousands) Proportion (%)

Proportion of “Working or schooling in 
other shi, ku, machi or mura”

 Those who “Neither working nor attending school” accounted for the highest percentage. 
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Daytime population by prefecture was as follows: Tokyo-to had the most people (15,920,405),
followed by Osaka-fu (9,224,306) and Kanagawa-ken (8,322,926) and Aichi-ken (7,586,294).

The ratio of daytime population to nighttime population by prefecture were as follows: Tokyo-to
had 117.8, the highest, followed by Osaka-fu (104.4), Kyoto-fu (101.8), and Aichi-ken (101.4). In
14 prefectures, there were more people during the day than during the night. On the other hand,
Saitama had 88.9, the lowest, followed by Chiba-ken (89.7), Nara-ken (90.0), and Kanagawa-ken
(91.2).

Ratio of Daytime Population to Nighttime Population— Prefecture (2015) 

Ratio of Daytime Population to Nighttime Population by Prefecture 

The ratio of daytime population to nighttime population was highest in Tokyo-to (117.8) and
lowest in Saitama-ken (88.9).
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Rank Rank Rank Rank

Japan 127,095 128,057 127,095 128,057 100.0 100.0

Hokkaido 5,379 5,504 5,382 5,506 99.9 17 100.0 19 Kyoto-fu 2,656 2,668 2,610 2,636 101.8 3 101.2 4
Aomori-ken 1,306 1,374 1,308 1,373 99.8 24 100.0 13 Osaka-fu 9,224 9,281 8,839 8,865 104.4 2 104.7 2
Iwate-ken 1,277 1,326 1,280 1,330 99.8 28 99.7 32 Hyogo-ken 5,294 5,348 5,535 5,588 95.7 43 95.7 43
Miyagi-ken 2,340 2,352 2,334 2,348 100.3 5 100.2 9 Nara-ken 1,228 1,260 1,364 1,401 90.0 45 89.9 45
Akita-ken 1,021 1,085 1,023 1,086 99.8 31 99.9 24 Wakayama-ken 946 983 964 1,002 98.2 39 98.1 39

Yamagata-ken 1,120 1,167 1,124 1,169 99.7 32 99.8 28 Tottori-ken 573 589 573 589 99.9 23 100.0 18
Fukushima-ken 1,918 2,021 1,914 2,029 100.2 10 99.6 33 Shimane-ken 695 718 694 717 100.1 12 100.0 16
Ibaraki-ken 2,843 2,887 2,917 2,970 97.5 40 97.2 40 Okayama-ken 1,922 1,943 1,922 1,945 100.0 13 99.9 21
Tochigi-ken 1,955 1,990 1,974 2,008 99.0 37 99.1 36 Hiroshima-ken 2,850 2,869 2,844 2,861 100.2 9 100.3 5
Gumma-ken 1,970 2,005 1,973 2,008 99.8 25 99.9 27 Yamaguchi-ken 1,399 1,444 1,405 1,451 99.6 34 99.5 35

Saitama-ken 6,456 6,373 7,267 7,195 88.9 47 88.6 47 Tokushima-ken 753 783 756 785 99.6 33 99.7 31
Chiba-ken 5,582 5,560 6,223 6,216 89.7 46 89.5 46 Kagawa-ken 979 998 976 996 100.2 7 100.2 8
Tokyo-to 15,920 15,576 13,515 13,159 117.8 1 118.4 1 Ehime-ken 1,385 1,433 1,385 1,431 100.0 14 100.1 10
Kanagawa-ken 8,323 8,254 9,126 9,048 91.2 44 91.2 44 Kochi-ken 728 763 728 764 99.9 20 99.9 23
Niigata-ken 2,302 2,375 2,304 2,374 99.9 21 100.0 17 Fukuoka-ken 5,105 5,078 5,102 5,072 100.1 11 100.1 11

Toyama-ken 1,064 1,091 1,066 1,093 99.8 30 99.8 29 Saga-ken 835 852 833 850 100.2 6 100.2 6
Ishikawa-ken 1,157 1,172 1,154 1,170 100.2 8 100.2 7 Nagasaki-ken 1,374 1,423 1,377 1,427 99.8 27 99.8 30
Fukui-ken 787 807 787 806 100.0 15 100.1 12 Kumamoto-ken 1,777 1,810 1,786 1,817 99.5 35 99.6 34
Yamanashi-ken 828 855 835 863 99.2 36 99.0 37 Oita-ken 1,166 1,197 1,166 1,197 99.9 18 100.0 15
Nagano-ken 2,094 2,149 2,099 2,152 99.8 29 99.9 25 Miyazaki-ken 1,103 1,136 1,104 1,135 99.9 19 100.0 14

Gifu-ken 1,953 1,998 2,032 2,081 96.1 42 96.0 42 Kagoshima-ken 1,646 1,704 1,648 1,706 99.9 22 99.9 22
Shizuoka-ken 3,692 3,760 3,700 3,765 99.8 26 99.9 26 Okinawa-ken 1,433 1,392 1,434 1,393 100.0 16 100.0 20
Aichi-ken 7,586 7,521 7,483 7,411 101.4 4 101.5 3
Mie-ken 1,785 1,820 1,816 1,855 98.3 38 98.1 38
Shiga-ken 1,364 1,363 1,413 1,411 96.5 41 96.6 41

2010 2015 2010 2015 20102010 2015 2010 2015 2010 2015
Prefecture

Daytime population
(thousands)

Nighttime population
(thousands)

Ratio of daytime population to
nighttime population

Prefecture

Daytime population
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Ratio of daytime population to
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2015

Daytime Population and Nighttime Population, and Ratio of Daytime Population to Nighttime Population 

— Prefecture (2010, 2015)
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特別区部に常住している就業者を産業大分類別に割合をみると，「卸売・小売業」で13.9％と最

も高く，次いで「製造業」（9.4％），「医療，福祉」（8.2％）などとなっている。一方，特別区部で

従業している就業者の割合は「卸売・小売業」で14.7％と最も高く，次いで「情報通信業」

（11.2％），「製造業」（10.4％）などとなっている。（図４－Ａ，表４－Ａ） 

 

 また，特別区部に常住している就業者を職業大分類別に割合をみると，「事務従事者」で23.6％

と最も高く，次いで「専門的・技術的職業従事者」（19.1％），「販売従事者」（13.7％）などとなっ

ている。一方,特別区部で従業している就業者の割合は「事務従事者」で28.1％と最も高く，次い

で「専門的・技術的職業従事者」（19.9％），「販売従事者」（15.7％）などとなっている。 

（図４－Ｂ，表４－Ｂ） 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

図４－Ｂ 職業（大分類）別常住地又は従業地による15歳以上就業者の割合－東京都特別区部（平成27年） 

表４－Ｂ 職業（大分類）別15歳以上就業者－東京都特別区部（平成27年） 

常住地による
就業者数

①

従業地による

就業者数1）

②

流出人口 流入人口
常住地による

就業者数
従業地による

就業者数1） 流出人口 流入人口

総数（職業分類） 3,979,836 6,499,325 343,801 2,863,290 163.3 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

　Ａ 管理的職業従事者 131,176 205,058 11,534 85,416 156.3 3.3 3.2 3.4 3.0

　Ｂ 専門的・技術的職業従事者 759,012 1,293,930 98,513 633,431 170.5 19.1 19.9 28.7 22.1

　Ｃ 事務従事者 937,766 1,827,731 76,910 966,875 194.9 23.6 28.1 22.4 33.8

　Ｄ 販売従事者 544,326 1,021,059 50,713 527,446 187.6 13.7 15.7 14.8 18.4

　Ｅ サービス職業従事者 400,371 555,358 24,377 179,364 138.7 10.1 8.5 7.1 6.3

　Ｆ 保安職業従事者 53,614 107,773 4,748 58,907 201.0 1.3 1.7 1.4 2.1

　Ｇ 農林漁業従事者 6,704 8,065 657 2,018 120.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1

　Ｈ 生産工程従事者 240,250 351,989 32,782 144,521 146.5 6.0 5.4 9.5 5.0

　Ｉ 輸送・機械運転従事者 93,381 152,092 10,417 69,128 162.9 2.3 2.3 3.0 2.4

　Ｊ 建設・採掘従事者 98,628 167,392 12,045 80,809 169.7 2.5 2.6 3.5 2.8

　Ｋ 運搬・清掃・包装等従事者 200,406 258,116 14,325 72,035 128.8 5.0 4.0 4.2 2.5

　Ｌ 分類不能の職業 514,202 550,762 6,780 43,340 107.1 12.9 8.5 2.0 1.5

1）従業市区町村「不詳・外国」及び従業地「不詳」で，当地に常住している者を含む。

職業（大分類）

実数（人）
率（％）

②/①×100

割合（％）

C 事務従事者

28.1%

B 専門的・技術
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者
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